

No. 16-204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FTS USA, LLC AND UNITEK USA, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

EDWARD MONROE, FABIAN MOORE, AND TIMOTHY
WILLIAMS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHER
SIMILARLY SITUATED INDIVIDUALS,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

William B. Ryan
Bryce W. Ashby
DONATI LAW, PLLC
1545 Union Avenue
Memphis, TN 38104

Adam W. Hansen
APOLLO LAW LLC
400 South 4th Street
Suite 401M-250
Minneapolis, MN 55415

Rachhana T. Srey
Counsel of Record
Anna P. Prakash
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP
4600 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 256-3239
srey@nka.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 12

I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Upholding Certification and the Jury Verdict Does Not Conflict with the Decision of Any Other Court 14

 A. There Is No Conflict Between the Sixth and Seventh Circuits About the Standard for Certifying a FLSA Collective Action 15

 B. There Is No Conflict Between the Sixth Circuit and “Multiple Federal and State Courts’ Decisions” Either..... 19

II. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied Settled Law When It Concluded the Certification Ruling Was Within the District Court’s Discretion and Declined To Hold the Trial Violated Petitioners’ Due Process Rights..... 21

 A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Certifying the Collective Action Under Section 216(b)..... 21

 B. The Trial Did Not Deny Petitioners Due Process..... 26

III. FTS’s Seventh Amendment Claim Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review 29

A. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate Any Split Among the Circuits About the Seventh Amendment	29
B. The Court of Appeals Was Correct To Reject Petitioners' Seventh Amendment Claim	31
IV. This Case Is a Poor Candidate for Further Review.....	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. City of Chicago</i> , 605 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2010)	15, 18, 19
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	26
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. PNC Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 800 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958)	33
<i>Caserta v. Home Lines Agency, Inc.</i> , 273 F.2d 943 (2d Cir. 1959)	24
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998)	30, 31
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	19, 20
<i>Dassinger v. S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 537 F.2d 1345 (5th Cir. 1976)	32, 33
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 325 P.3d 916 (Cal. 2014)	20, 28
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	30

<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	24
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	25
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	4, 25
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988)	3
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Mielke v. Laidlaw Transit, Inc.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 759 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	18
<i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 979 (W.D. Tenn. 2011)	17
<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009)	18, 22
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	25
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Constructora Lluch, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Strait v. Belcan Eng'g Grp., Inc.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	18
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	25, 26
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	25
29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> (Fair Labor Standards Act).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)	3, 9
29 U.S.C. § 211(c).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	<i>passim</i>

Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 778.111(a)	9
29 C.F.R. § 785.11.....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	24, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(v).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(vi).....	25

Other Authorities

7B Wright, Charles Alan & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	4, 32
9A Wright, Charles Alan & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	32
